MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 26

School committee, election and term.

-vacancies,

-quorum.

-may elect superintendent of schools.

-shall fix salary.

-shall annually furnish estimate of money required for schools.

'Section 24. The members of the school committee first elected under the provisions of this charter, at their first meeting shall disignate by lot, three of their number to hold office for three years, three for two years, and one for one year, and shall allot one member to represent each of said seven wards. member elected thereafter to fill the place of one whose term expires, shall hold office three years. They shall fill all vacancies in their number until the next annual election. jority of the board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. They shall have all the powers and perform all the duties in regard to the care and management of the public schools of said town which are conferred upon superintending school committees by the laws of this state, including the employment of all teachers. They may annually, and whenever there is a vacancy, elect a superintendent of schools, who may be a member of the committee, for the current municipal year, who shall have the care and supervision of said public schools under their direction, and act as secretary of their board; they shall fix his salary at the time of his election, which shall not be increased nor diminished during the year for which he is elected, and may at any time dismiss him if they deem it proper or expedient. A suitable and convenient room shall be furnished by the city for the meetings of said committee, wherein shall be kept their records open to the inspection of the citizens. said committee shall annually before the spring election, furnish to the city council an estimate in detail of the several sums required during the ensuing year for the support of said public schools, and they shall not increase the expenditures beyond the amount appropriated therefor. The mayor shall be, ex-officio, chairman of the school committee, but shall have no vote unless the members present and voting be equally divided.'

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 26.

An Act to renew and extend the charter of the Boothbay Harbor Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter renewed and extended. The charter incorporating certain persons into a body corporate and politic to be known as the Boothbay Harbor Trust Company, being chapter one hundred and forty-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, which was renewed and extended by chapter three hundred and

fifty-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and which was further renewed and extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and which was further renewed and extended by chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, and which was further renewed and extended by chapter eleven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby renewed and extended for a further term of one year from the approval of this act, provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 27.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Sanford Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred and fiftythree of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and amended five, amending chapter four hundred and sixty-nine of the pri- extended. vate and special laws of nineteen hundred and one which were extended by chapter eighty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby further amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting the following, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Ernest M. Goodall, George B. Goodall, Louis B. Corporators, Goodall, M. A. Hewitt, George H. Nowell, Harmon G. Allen, George G. Emery, Nat T. Abbott, George A. Goodwin, Newell T. Fogg, Hiram B. Rowe, S. Benton Emery and Fred J. Allen of Sanford, Justin M. Leavitt of Kennebunkport, Samuel M. Came of Alfred, E. J. Eddy, Charles S. Cook and George S. Hobbs of Portland, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic to be known as the Sanford Trust Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on such corporations by law.'

Section 2. The rights, powers and privileges of the Sanford Trust Company, which were amended by chapter four hundred and sixty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, as amended by section one of this act, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act and their associates and successors shall

have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them

--corporate name.

and powers a